1			Resolution # 18-2011					
2 3 4 5	GENERAL CODE OF ONEIDA COUNTY, WISCONSIN ORDINANCE AMENDMENT #							
6 7	Ordina	Ordinance Amendment offered by Supervisors of the Land Records Committee						
8 9	Land I		eas, Oneida County Board of Supervisors Resolution 30-90 created the tion Office per Wisconsin statute s. 59.88(3), now known as s. 59.72(3);					
10 11 12	and	Whereas, Wisconsin state statute s. 59.72(3m) requires that each County form a						
13 14 15	deeds,	Information Council; and Whereas, the Land Information Council is to be comprised of the register of s, the treasurer, the real property lister or their designees, and one County Board ber, member of the land information office, a realtor, public safety or emergency						
16 17		mmunications representative employed within the county, the county surveyor and y other member the board may designate; and						
18 19 20		<b>Whereas,</b> the Land Information Council has the duties of reviewing the priorities, eds, policies, and expenditures of the land information office and advise the county on atters affecting the land information office.						
21 22		NOW,	THEREFORE, THE ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS					
23 24 25	DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:  Section 1. Any existing ordinances, codes, resolutions, or portions thereof in conflict with this ordinance shall be and hereby are repealed as far as any conflict exists Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect the day after passage and publication							
26 27 28	as required by law.  Section 3. If any claims, provisions or portions of this ordinance are adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the							
29 30 31 32		remainder of this ordinance shall not be affected thereby.  Section 4. Section 2.63 of the General Code of Oneida County, Wisconsin, is amended as follows [additions noted by underline, deletions noted by strikethrough]:						
33 34 35	2.63 L	2.63 LAND INFORMATION COUNCIL						
36 37	This C	This Committee shall:						
38 39 40	<u>(1)</u>	MEETINGS: The Land Information Council shall meet no more than once per calendar year.						
41 42 43 44	<u>(2)</u>	COMPOSTION: The Land Information Council shall be selected by the County Board Chairman and confirmed by the County Board. All appointees shall serve a two year term. The Land Information Council shall consist of the following members or their designees:						
45 46 47		<u>(a)</u>	Register of Deeds					
47 48 49		<u>(b)</u>	<u>Treasurer</u>					
50 51		<u>(c)</u>	Real Property Lister					

52		<u>(d</u> )	Chair of the Land Records Committee			
53 54		<u>(e)</u>	A representative of the land information office.			
55						
56 57		<u>(f)</u>	A realtor or a member of the Realtors Association employed within the			
58			county.			
59		(g) A public safety or emergency communications representative employed				<u>employed</u>
60 61			within the county.			
61 62		<u>(h)</u>	(h) The county surveyor or a registered professional land surveyor employed			
63		<u>1/</u>	within the county.	or a regionerea prefeseion	arrana sarveyer	<u> ciripicy cu</u>
64	(0)		=======================================			
65 66	<u>(3)</u>		IES: The land information council shall review the priorities, needs, policies,			
67		and expenditures of the land information office and advise the county on matters affecting the land information office. The Land Records Committee shall				
68				nmittee of jurisdiction		
69 70		Office	e/Department.			
70 71	<u>(4)</u>	(4) PAYMENT: Only County Board Supervisors appointed the Land Information				
72	<u>(+)</u>	Council shall be entitled to per diem and mileage reimbursement.				
73						
74 75	<u>(5)</u>		VILLINGNESS TO SERVE If no person is willing to serve on the Land information Council as a representative from the categories of sections (f), (g) or			
75 76			-	eate or maintain the coun	-	
77			•			
78 70	Approved by the Land Records Committee this day of, 2011.					
79 80	Vote	Require	ed: Maiority =	2/3 Majority =	3⁄4 Maiority =	
81				_ =/ =		
82	Th - 7	<b>3</b> ( )	D	barde ta adamt. Waa	NI -	
83 84		-	<u> </u>	hority to adopt:  Yes el,		
85		wca by		OI,		, Date.
86						
87	Offer	ad and	nagada mayad bu			
88 89	Oller	eu anu	passage moved by:	Supervisor		
90						
91				Supervisor		
92 93				Supervisor		_
94						
95				Supervisor		
96 97				Supervisor		
97 98				Supervisor		
99						
100		_				
101		_ Ayes				
102						

103	Nays	
104		
105	Absent	
106		
107	Abstain	
108		
109		
110	Enacted	
111		
112	by the County Board of Supervisors this	day of, 2011.
113		
114	Defeated	
115		
116		
117		
118	Mary Bartelt, County Clerk	Ted Cushing, County Board Chair
119		